Public Document Pack

West
Northamptonshire
Council

Cabinet

A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at The Forum, Towcester, NN12 6AF

on Tuesday 6 December 2022 at 6.00 pm

Agenda

Public Session

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members

2. Declarations of Interest
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 12)
To confirm the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 8" November 2022.

4, Chair's Announcements
To receive communications from the Chair.

5. Urgent Business
The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business being
admitted to the agenda.

6. Report of Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Tree Policy and Strategy
(Pages 13 - 26)

7. Corporate Plan Performance Report - 2022-23 Q2 (Pages 27 - 52)

8. Draft Integrated Care Northamptonshire Live Your Best Life Strategy (Pages 53 -

106)

Page 1

West Northamptonshire Council
www.westnorthants.gov.uk




9. Procurement of a WNC Fleet management contract (Pages 107 - 112)

10. | Homecare Services Commissioning Intentions including extension to existing
framework (Pages 113 - 128)

11. | Extended photovoltaic system for One Angel Square (Pages 129 - 134)

12. | Procurement and implementation of Children's Social Care Case Management
System (Pages 135 - 142)

13. | Revenues and Benefits Single Software System (Pages 143 - 150)

14. | Northamptonshire Safeguarding Adults Board (NSAB) - Annual Report 2021 -
2022 (Pages 151 - 174)

15. | Exclusion of the Press and Public

The following report(s) contain exempt information as defined in the following
paragraph(s) of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972.

Paragraph 3 — Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular

person (including the authority holding that information).

Members are reminded that whilst the following item(s) have been marke
[...]
s budget
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax.

Evacuation Procedure

If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.

Access to Meetings

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as
possible before the meeting.

Mobile Phones
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off.

Queries Regarding this Agenda
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Sofia Neal-Gonzalez, Democratic
Services via the following: Page 3


mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk

Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk

Or by writing to:

West Northamptonshire Council
One Angel Square

Angel Street

Northampton

NN1 1ED

Page 4



Agenda Item 3

West
Northamptonshire
Council

Cabinet

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held at The Forum, Towcester, NN12 6AF on
Tuesday 8 November 2022 at 6.00 pm.

Present Councillor Jonathan Nunn (Chair)
Councillor Adam Brown (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Fiona Baker
Councillor Rebecca Breese
Councillor Matt Golby
Councillor Mike Hallam
Councillor Phil Larratt
Councillor Daniel Lister
Councillor Malcolm Longley
Councillor David Smith

Also Councillor Jamal Alwahabi

Present: Councillor Dermot Bambridge
Councillor Sally Beardsworth
Councillor Nigel Hinch
Councillor Mark Hughes
Councillor Rosie Humphreys
Councillor lan McCord
Councillor Bob Purser
Councillor Wendy Randall
Councillor Emma Roberts
Councillor Danielle Stone

Apologies None

for

Absence:

Officers Anna Earnshaw, Chief Executive

Rebecca Peck, Assistant Chief Executive

Catherine Whitehead, Director of Legal and Democratic (Monitoring
Officer)

Audra Statham, Assistant Director - Finance (Accountancy)

Stuart Lackenby, Executive Director - People Services

Sarah Reed, Executive Director - Corporate Services

Stuart Timmiss, Executive Director - Place

Ashley Leduc, Assistant Director - Commissioning and Performance
Ben Pearson, Assistant Director - Education

Jed Scoles, Political Assistant to the Labour Group

Paul Hanson, Democratic Services Manager

Kathryn Holton, Committee Officer

Page 5



90.

9.

92.

93.

94.

Cabinet - 8 November 2022

Declarations of Interest

None

Chair's Announcements

None

Minutes of the meeting of 23 September 2022

The minutes from the Cabinet meetings on 23 September 2022 and 11 October 2022
were approved and signed as a true and accurate record.

Reports from O&S: Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Tree Policy and
Strategy for West Northamptonshire Council

The Chair explained that due to a family emergency Clir Chauhan was unable to be
present, so the item would be deferred to the next meeting.

RESOLVED:
This item was deferred to the next meeting of Cabinet in December 2022

Any other items from Overview and Scrutiny (including call-ins)

a) Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Place Overview and
Scrutiny Committee — recommendations in respect of the Highways and
Transport Contract

At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Bambridge as Chair of the Place Overview and Scrutiny
Committee outlined the report and highlighted the importance of pre-scrutiny in respect of
major contracts.

Councillor Larratt thanked the Overview and Scrutiny Committees for the work done. A
report would be brought for consideration in due course.

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet noted the recommendations of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny
Committee and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee and undertook to consider a
report on the issue at a future meeting.

b) Outcome of the Call-In of the Cabinet Decision of 11 October 2022 — Item 
[...]
RESPONSIBLE FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE & PUBLIC

HEALTH: COUNCILLOR MATT GOLBY

Report Title

Draft Integrated Care Northamptonshire Live Your Best Life

Strategy

Report Author

Katie Brown, Assistant Director Safeguarding & Wellbeing

Katie.brown@westnorthants.gov.uk

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers

Lead/Head of
Communications

West MO Catherine Whitehead 28/11/2022
West S151 Martin Henry 22/11/2022
Other Director/SME Stuart Lackenby 20/11/2022
Communications Becky Hutson 20/11/2022

List of Appendices

Appendix A — Draft Integrated Care Northamptonshire Live Your Best Life Strategy

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 In July 2022 the system-wide Strategy Development Board adopted the responsibility to

produce the draft Integrated Care Northamptonshire (ICN) Strategy.
Development Board recommend the draft ICN Strategy to the Cabinet

The Strategy

Page 53



1.2

1.3

1.4

To note the new Draft 10-year Integrated Care Northamptonshire Live Your Best Life Strategy
with Cabinet Members for review, endorsement and recommendation to the Integrated Care
Partnership (ICP).

For Cabinet to support the further alignment of West Northamptonshire Council’s (WNC)
Corporate Strategic Plan with that of the ICN Strategy and outcomes framework particularly in

relation to how WNC works with partners in Local Area Partnerships.

For Cabinet to agree to receive an annual report on the progress of the ICN strategy and
outcomes framework.

Executive Summary

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

On 29t July 2022 the Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC) published statutory
guidance on the preparation of integrated care strategies: Guidance for Integrated Care
Partnerships on Integrated Care Strategies. The guidance states that Integrated Care
Partnerships will be expected to publish an initial interim strategy by December 2022 which
will align and influence Integrated Care Board (ICB) five-year joint forward plans and local
health and wellbeing strategies in April 2023.

The high-level draft ICN Strategy is the initial interim part one of the local strategy development
work which will continue to iterate throughout 2023.

The draft ICN Strategy provides details of the following:

2.3.1 Introduction to the draft ICN Strategy

2.3.2 Identification of the system partners committed to the delivery of the ambitions and
outcomes included in the draft ICN Strategy

2.3.3 Shared vision, ambitions and outcomes underpinned by the Outcomes Framework,
Community Engagement Framework and the ICN Operating Model

2.3.4 Case for change

2.3.5 What we plan to do together; where we are now, our approach, what we want to achieve
and public feedback (where available at this point) for each of the 10 ambitions

2.3.6 Our delivery approach through the system operating model; System, Place, Localities,
Local Area Partnerships and Collaboratives.

Throughout November 2022, the draft ICN Strategy is being taken through the appropriate
governance channels in all partner organisations to secure commitment and endorsement.

The Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) is where the ultimate approval will be made and will
receive the final version of the ICN Strategy at the meeting on 15t December 2022 for review,
approval and adoption.

Page 54



3. Recommendations

It is recommended that Cabinet:

3.1 Review and consider the draft ICN Strategy and endorse the system direction of travel, vision,
ambitions and outcomes.

3.2 Provide comments and feedback to the Place Director (People Directorate) on fundamental
points of difference.

33 Endorse plans to build upon the West Northants Health & Wellbeing Strategy and ensure
alignment with the approved ICN Strategy going forward.

3.4 Recommend the adoption of the ICN Strategy to the Integrated Care Partnership on 15t
December 2022

3.5.1 Support the further alignment of the WNC Corporate Strategic Plan with that of the ICN strategy
and outcomes framework particularly in relation to how WNC work with partners in Local Area

Partnerships

3.5.2 Agree t
[...]
 of individuals and recognises the post covid market conditions.
As well as changes to National Strategies i.e., Home First.

The project has involved undertaking substantial engagement and design work during the past
four months seeking the views and input of key stakeholders. This has helped shape the model
and future contract requirements within an outcome-based delivery model which is the basis for
procuring new homecare arrangements ready for July 23.

The stakeholders have included:

e individuals who receive care

e Healthwatch

e local (and national) provider markets

e Adult Social Care colleagues including Reablement West
e Corporate Services colleagues

e NHS colleagues.

2.6 Recommissioning of a new framework to the required levels of compliance and quality will take

a further seven months and it is therefore requested that the existing framework is extended to

Page 114



accommodate the time required to successfully complete this, plus a prudent contingency
period of two months.

3 Recommendations

3.1 Itis recommended Cabinet approve that:

a) A new framework for the purchasing of commissioned home care services be introduced from July
2023.

b) duration of the framework will be four years with an inclusive option to extend for a further period
of 12 months; resulting in a framework for a maximum duration of 5 years

c) Applicants’ admission to the framework will be determined via competitive tender

d) The existing homecare framework is extended until 01 October 2023 (with a recognition that it
will cease before 01 October 2023 to coincide with the commencement of the new framework)

e) The Executive Director for People Services in conjunction with the Cabinet Member for Adult Social
Care and Public Health is authorised to take all operational decisions necessary to implement the
above recommendations.

Alternative options

3.2 Entirely insourcing the provision of home care; this is not recommended due to the anticipated
significant additional cost
[...]
amptonshire
Council

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL
CABINET

6™ DECEMBER 2022

CABINET MEMBER RESPONSIBLE FOR FINANCE — COUNCILLOR
MALCOLM LONGLEY

Report Title Extended photovoltaic system for One Angel Square

Report Author Colin Barrett, Head of Works
Colin.Barrett@westnorthants.gov.uk

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers

MO Catherine Whitehead 21/11/22
S151 Martin Henry 22/11/22
Other Director Stuart Timmiss — Executive
Director Place, Environment &
Economy

Simon Bowers — Assistant 17/11/22
Director Assets & Environment
Communications Becky Hutson — Head of 25/11/22
Communications

List of Appendices

None

Page 129


mailto:Colin.Barrett@westnorthants.gov.uk

1. Purpose of Report

1.1  To seek approval for capital budget of £102k in 2022/23 to extend the photovoltaic (PV)
array and install a green roof at One Angel Square, Northampton.

2. Executive Summary

2.1 One Angel Square (‘Angel’) was built with a range of sustainability measures. One of
these, pebble roofs, became a problem with crow attacks. The pebbles were therefore
removed.

2.2 It is proposed to use the space freed up by extending the PV system on the roof. This
offers an excellent financial return as well as contributing to the Council’s net zero goals.

2.3 A green roof is also proposed to be installed to help retain Angel’s contribution to
sustainability.

2.4  The system would cost £102k to install, including a green roof. Payback should be in four
years.

3. Recommendations

3.1 It is recommended that Cabinet:

3.1.1 Approve a capital budget of £102k in 2022/23 to extend the photovoltaic array and install
a green roof at One Angel Square.

3.1.2 Authorise the procurement of services and works and entering of contracts to facilitate
the works.

4, Reason for Recommendations

4.1  To help with mitigating the electricity costs of the building.

4.2  To support the Council’s efforts in meeting the net zero target for 2030 by increasing the
generation capacity from renewable resources.

4.3 To assist
[...]
e of Report

1.1 To seek approval to proceed with the replacement of the Case Management System for Children’s
Social Care across Northamptonshire, which will be used by Northamptonshire Children’s Trust

(NCT) in the delivery of children’s social care. This will be funded by West and North
Northamptonshire Councils (WNC and NNC).

Page 135


mailto:tony.challinor@westnorthants.gov.uk

Executive Summary

2.1 West Northamptonshire Council (WNC) and North Northamptonshire Council (NNC)
(collectively the Councils) contract NCT to provide Children’s Social Care and other related
services across Northamptonshire through to a Service Delivery Contract. To achieve this,
and under the Service Delivery Contract with NCT, the Council(s) must provide an IT (Case
Management) system to manage and record statutory and contractual information and to
operate effectively.

2.2 The current contractual arrangements with OLM for the provision of a case management
system end in January 2025. There is a risk that from January 2025 WNC and NNC could not
fulfil statutory requirements relating to the provision of social care services in
Northamptonshire, because there would be no system in place to enable this.

2.3 There is no provision for the current contract for the NCT Case Management system to be
extended beyond January 2025.

2.4 This report outlines the costs associated with procuring and implementing a new Case
Management System contract.

Recommendations

3.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet and then on to Council for approval due to the financial
value:

a) Agrees to proceed with the replacement of the Case Management System for the
Children’s Social Care across Northamptonshire, which will be operated by Northants
Children’s Trust (NCT), with a financial contribution by WNC of £1.573m as outlined in
section 6.

b) Delegates authority to the Lead Member for Children, Families, Education and Skills, in
liaison with the Executive Director of People Services, to take any further decisions and
actions required to implement the Case Management System and award contracts in
relation to this.

c¢) Recommends to Council that a budget change is made as set out in the report, and that
it delegates authority to the Cabinet Member for Finance in consultation with the
Executive Director of Finance to access and utilise appropriate funding for the Case
Management System for Children’s Social Care.

Reason for Recommendations

4.1  Toimplement a new Case Management System that is fit for purpose and meets the statutory
obligations for delivering Children’s Social Care across Northamptonshire.

4.2 Other alternatives considered include:

Page 136



5.

For the current system (CareFirst) to continue to be used impacting the
transformation and process changes to be reflected on the case management
system.

For the Eclipse system to be implemented under the current service and
system. However, the contract will still expire in Jan 2025 and a re-
procurement would need to begin prior to implementation of the system in
order to award a new contract.

To have no case management system would not be a viable option that could
be considered.

There are no other case management software applications in use within the
Council that that could be utilised by NCT.

Report Background

51

5.2

5.3

5.4

During 2019 Northamptonshire County Council awarded a contract with OLM (Eclipse) for
the provision of a Children’s and Adult Social Care Case Management System and associated
finance modules. Implementation commenced with Adult Social Care, which went live ahead
of the vesting day of the new Councils.

Between the contract being awarded in 2019 and the planned implementation of the new
system, Children’s Social Care Services in Northamptonshire were transferred into an
independent organisation, Northamptonshire Children’s Trust (NCT). This followed a
direction from the Secretary of State for Education. Northamptonshire County Council was
also disbanded and replaced by
[...]
ase, it
was agreed to bring the service back in house. Following a staffing restructure, a new in-house
team became operational from 8 November 2021.

The Revenues and Benefits team is currently working across multiple software systems. These
are the legacy systems from Daventry District Council, Northampton Borough Council and South
Northamptonshire Council. This is operationally inefficient and introduces challenges and risks
around the ability to produce consistent information including provision of statutory statistical
returns as well as general compliance, value for money and good practice.

The service will gain productivity efficiencies from a single suite of software systems that can be
accessed in the same way from any location. This will also allow harmonisation of processes,
bringing the teams together to deliver efficiencies and a much-improved service to our
customers.

Members are asked to consider the content of this report and to approve the proposal to
procure, purchase and implement a single Revenues and Benefits software system for the

service.

Recommendations

3.1

It is recommended that the meeting:

a) Note the contents of this report.

b) Approve the procurement, purchase, and implementation of a single software system for
Revenues and Benefits.

c) Give delegated authority to the Executive Director for Finance to take any further decisions
and actions required to procure and implement the new system in consultation with the
Portfolio Holder for Finance.

Reason for Recommendations

The Council will gain productivity efficiencies from a single software system. It will also allow
for harmonisation of processes and procedures and will bring the team together to deliver
efficiencies and a much-improved service.

Page 144



5. Report Background

5.1 Revenues and Benefits provides one of the largest customer facing services of the Council. These

services include:

e Housing Benefit and Council Tax Reduction support to over 31,000 households

e
[...]
1,385 but the CCG and the Police underspent by £6,965 each. At the end of
the year, there was a small carry forward of £13,930 that the CCG and Police agreed to off-set against their
contribution for 2021-22.

Partnership Expenditure

Statutory Partner 2021-22

£
Staffing 83,057
Independent Chair 18,076
Safeguarding Adult Reviews (SAR) 10,127
Marketing and print - #Reportlt campaign 734
Week of Learning 804
Office costs 207
SAR legal fees 7,075
Total Expenditure 120,080

Northamptonshire ’»’»’«
Safequarding Adults Board

" / West
A Northamptonshire
- Council
e |
o ——————
North
Northamptonshire
Council

Northamptonshire
Clinical Commissioning Group

Page 173

Northamptonshire Safeguarding Adults Board — Annual Report 2021-22 - FINAL Page 19




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Report of Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Tree Policy and Strategy
	7 Corporate Plan Performance Report - 2022-23 Q2
	Contributors/Checkers/Approvers
	Corporate Plan Performance Report – 2022-23 Q2 - Appendix A

	8 Draft Integrated Care Northamptonshire Live Your Best Life Strategy
	Contributors/Checkers/Approvers
	Draft Integrated Care Northamptonshire Live Your Best Life Strategy - Appendix A

	9 Procurement of a WNC Fleet management contract
	Contributors/Checkers/Approvers

	10 Homecare Services Commissioning Intentions including extension to existing framework
	9.5 Risk Register
	Homecare Services Commissioning Intentions including extension to existing framework - Appendix A

	11 Extended photovoltaic system for One Angel Square
	Contributors/Checkers/Approvers

	12 Procurement and implementation of Children's Social Care Case Management System
	Contributors/Checkers/Approvers
	7.2	Legal and Governance
	7.3	Risk
	7.4	Consultation & Communication
	7.5	Consideration by Overview and Scrutiny
	7.6	Climate and Environment Impact
	8.	Background Papers

	13 Revenues and Benefits Single Software System
	Contributors/Checkers/Approvers

	14 Northamptonshire Sa

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

Cabinet 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held at The Forum, Towcester, NN12 6AF on 
Tuesday 6 December 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Jonathan Nunn (Chair) 

Councillor Adam Brown (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Fiona Baker 

Councillor Matt Golby 
Councillor Mike Hallam 
Councillor Phil Larratt 
Councillor Daniel Lister 
Councillor Malcolm Longley 
Councillor David Smith 
 

   
Also 
Present: 
 

Councillor Dermot Bambridge 
Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
Councillor Pinder Chauhan 
Councillor Alison Eastwood 
Councillor Nigel Hinch 
Councillor Rosie Humphreys 
Councillor Charles Manners 
Councillor Bob Purser 
Councillor Wendy Randall 
Councillor Emma Roberts 
Councillor Danielle Stone  
 

Officers Anna Earnshaw, Chief Executive 
Rebecca Peck, Assistant Chief Executive 
Martin Henry, Executive Director - Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
Catherine Whitehead, Director of Legal and Democratic (Monitoring 
Officer) 
Paul Hanson - Democratic Services and Elections Manager 
Sofia Neal-Gonzalez - Democratic Services Officer 
Jane Carr, Director of Communities & Opportunities 
Stuart Lackenby, Executive Director - Adults Communities and 
Wellbeing 
Sarah Reed, Executive Director - Corporate Services 
Stuart Timmiss, Executive Director - Place and Economy 
Belinda Green, Assistant Director, Revenues and Benefits 
Jed Scoles, Political Assistant – Labour Group  

 
102. Apologies  

 
Councillor Rebecca Breese sent her apologies. 
 



Cabinet - 6 December 2022 
 

103. Declarations of Interest  
 
None 
 

104. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes from the Cabinet meeting on the 8th November 2022 
were approved and signed as a true and accurate record. 
 

105. Chair's Announcements  
 
None 
 

106. Urgent Business  
 
None 
 

107. Report of Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Tree Policy and Strategy  
 
At the Chair’s invitation the report was presented to Cabinet by Councillor Pinder 
Chauhan. Members were advised that there had had input from 7 councillors and the 
report  had taken 6 months to complete. Various groups had been involved in the 
work, including the Woodland Trust and the Queens green canopy project. Work was 
being done to fill the role of Tree Strategy and Project Officer.  
  
In his capacity as chair of the Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee Councillor 
Dermot Bambridge advised that this had been the first major piece of work 
undertaken by the task and finish group. Its importance with regards to environmental 
assets was also discussed.  
  
Councillors made the following comments.  

• This report was a great example of good scrutiny.  
• It was noted that it was important to have the right trees planted in the right 

places.  
• Ancient Woodland had compiled an inventory of ancient trees, many of these 

were found in West Northants.  
• It was hoped that the March deadline would be enough time.  
• It was queried whether distance to woodland would be aligned with the 

Council’s active travel strategy. 
• How would the authority deal with any issues of tree disease?  
• The council did have a legacy obligation to properly maintain trees. 
• It was noted that the grading and salary of the Tree Strategy and Project 

Officer role needed to be looked at as it was not sufficient.  
  
Councillor Adam Brown queried how this new policy would affect trees on NPH land.  
  
Councillor Phil Larratt agreed that the project had been a major piece of work and 
welcomed the recommendations, however, concern was shown at the tightness of 
the March deadline. It was hoped that WNC would work in partnership with NPH 
regarding any trees on their land.  



Cabinet - 6 December 2022 
 

  
RESOLVED: That Cabinet welcomed the recommendations of the Place 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the Tree Policy and Strategy 
and undertook to review the recommendations and respond with detailed 
proposals at a future meeting 
 

108. Corporate Plan Performance Report - 2022-23 Q2  
 
At the Chair’s invitation councillors made the following comments.  

• With regards to priority 2, did the council differentiate between full and part 
time work? 

• There had been no target or description of works carried out by highways.  
• There had been a delay with some of the new council houses, could there be 

an update? 
• With regards to school complaints, it was queried whether councillors could be 

given a number and not a percentage. 
• It was noted that fly tipping figures had continued to rise despite campaigns. 

How much had this cost the Council so far?  
• The amount of social housing being provided was still small. There were 

currently 4000 people on the waiting list for one.  
• Recognition was given to the re-settlement teams working with people from 

Ukraine and Afghanistan. It was queried how many families had actually been 
resettled in the area.   

• It would be helpful to see how WNC compares to other authorities on 
apprenticeships, and how many of these were existing employees.  

• It was queried how the Council planned to re-coup the 90 day overdue debt. 
  
Councillor Adam Brown noted that the housing delays caused by snagging had since 
been completed, specifically related to Beaumont House.  
  
Councillor Matt Golby noted that there had been good performance throughout the 
Public Health department.  
  
Councillor Mike Hallam advised that customer service satisfaction was at 91%, the 
number of complaints could be added to future reports.  
  
Councillor Phil Larratt noted that the quarter discussed in the report was covered by 
the old contract and that scrutiny would have more of a role going forward. It was 
noted that the cost of clearing fly tipping was part of the overall contract.  
  
Councillor Malcolm Longley advised that he was happy to discuss the debt with 
councillors should they wish to.   
  
RESOLVED: Cabinet noted the content of the appendix covering the second 
quarter of 2022-23. 
  
 

109. Draft Integrated Care Northamptonshire Live Your Best Life Strategy  
 
At the Chair’s invitation councillors made the following comments.  



Cabinet - 6 December 2022 
 

• It was noted that the strategy would require serious funding. 
• The home education figures were high, but there had been no information 

given as to why. 
• There had not been a reference made within the report to the ‘real living 

wage’. 
• More information was required on how residents could access out of hours 

health and social care help.  
• It was queried how deliverable this strategy would be.  
• The voluntary sector had been acknowledged but it was noted that this area 

was very under resourced.  
• It was noted that equality impact assessments were no longer provided with 

reports, could this practice be restarted.  
• Could there be more follow up of SEND students who were being educated at 

home.  
  
Councillor Matt Golby advised that he viewed this strategy as a big opportunity and 
presented the report to Cabinet. The following comments were made; 

• It was advised that the strategy was a 10 year plan with lots of the work being 
undertaken involving local partnerships and communities.  

• It was noted that funding would always be an issue.  
  
RESOLVED: That Cabinet; 

1. Reviewed and considered the draft ICN Strategy and endorse the system 
direction of travel, vision, ambitions and outcomes. 

2. Provided comments and feedback to the Place Director (People 
Directorate) on fundamental points of difference. 

3. Endorsed plans to build upon the West Northants Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy and ensure alignment with the adopted ICN Strategy going 
forward. 

4. Recommended the adoption of the ICN Strategy to the Integrated Care 
Partnership on 1st December 2022 

5. Supported the further alignment of the WNC Corporate Strategic Plan 
with that of the ICN strategy and outcomes framework particularly in 
relation to how WNC work with partners in Local Area Partnerships 

6. Agreed to receive an annual report on the progress of the ICN strategy 
and outcomes framework. 

  
 

110. Procurement of a WNC Fleet management contract  
 

At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Malcolm Longley presented the report and 
noted that where technology allowed the council would push towards electric 
travel.  
  
RESOLVED: Cabinet gave approval to procure a new fleet management 
contract. 
  
 

 



Cabinet - 6 December 2022 
 

111. Homecare Services Commissioning Intentions including extension to existing 
framework  
 
At the Chair’s invitation councillors made the following comments.  

• It was noted that there had not been enough detail in economy of scale.  
• The Ethical Care Charter should be at the centre of the service.  

  
Councillor Matt Golby presented the report to Cabinet and noted that the council had 
a best value obligation to ensure that needs were met.  
  
The Executive Director Adults, Communities and Wellbeing noted that this was a 
significant report and that it was important to have a good continuity of care. Levels of 
efficiency should increase.  
  
RESOLVED: 

• A new framework for the purchasing of commissioned home care 
services be introduced from July 2023. 

• Duration of the framework would be four years with an inclusive option 
to extend for a further period of 12 months; resulting in a framework for 
a maximum duration of 5 years 

• Applicants’ admission to the framework would be determined via 
competitive tendes. 

• The existing homecare framework is extended until 01 October 2023 
(with a recognition that it will cease before 01 October 2023 to coincide 
with the commencement of the new framework) 

• The Executive Director for People Services in conjunction with the 
Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health is authorised to 
take all operational decisions necessary to implement the above 
recommendations 

  
 

112. Extended photovoltaic system for One Angel Square  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Malcolm Longley presented the report and its 
contents to Cabinet. 
  
RESOLVED: That Cabinet; 

1. Approved a capital budget of £102k in 2022/23 to extend the photovoltaic 
array and install a green roof at One Angel Square. 

2. Authorise the procurement of services and works and entering of 
contracts to facilitate the works 

  
  
 

113. Procurement and implementation of Children's Social Care Case Management 
System  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Fiona Baker presented the report and its contents 
to Cabinet.  
  



Cabinet - 6 December 2022 
 

RESOLVED: Approved by Cabinet and then on to Council for approval due to 
the financial value: 

A. Agreed to proceed with the replacement of the Case Management 
System for the Children’s Social Care across Northamptonshire, which 
will be operated by Northants Children’s Trust (NCT), with a financial 
contribution by WNC of £1.573m as outlined in section 6. 

B. Delegated authority to the Lead Member for Children, Families, 
Education and Skills, in liaison with the Executive Director of People 
Services, to take any further decisions and actions required to 
implement the Case Management System and award contracts in relation 
to this. 

C. Recommended to Council that a budget change is made as set out in the 
report, and that it delegates authority to the Cabinet Member for Finance 
in consultation with the Executive Director of Finance to access and 
utilise appropriate funding for the Case Management System for 
Children’s Social Care. 

  
 

114. Revenues and Benefits Single Software System  
 
At the Chairs invitation Councillor Malcolm Longley presented the report and its 
contents to Cabinet.  
  
Councillor Adam Brown noted how glad he was so see transformation and unity in 
action. 
  
RESOVLED: That Cabinet;  

A. Noted the contents of this report 
B. Approved the procurement, purchase, and implementation of a single 

software system for Revenues and Benefits. 
C. Gave delegated authority to the Executive Director for Finance to take 

any further decisions and actions required to procure and implement the 
new system in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance 

  
 

115. Northamptonshire Safeguarding Adults Board (NSAB) - Annual Report 2021 - 
2022  
 
At the Chair’s invitation councillors made the following comments.  

• It would be interesting to compare performances between WNC and NNC. 
• It was noted that 87% of enquiries had noted the provider of a service as the 

cause of the risk, which was worrying.  
• It was queried whether the council had the resources to fund the assessments.  
• Were there any patterns to concerns raised, were there any differences based 

on ethnicity.  
• The Council works closely with the police force, had the impact of racism and 

misogyny within it been looked at.  
  
Councillor Matt Golby presented the report to Cabinet and advised that any 
suggestions would be taken away and looked at.  



Cabinet - 6 December 2022 
 

  
Councillor Adam Brown advised that it is possible for councillors to challenge the 
Commissioner with any issues at the Police, Fire and Crime Panel meetings.  
  
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet received the Annual Report of Northamptonshire 
Safeguarding Adults Board 2021 – 2022 (Appendix A) and noted the findings 
  
  
 

116. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

117. Old Black Lion Lease Arrangements  
 
Minutes are exempt 
  
  
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.51 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   
   
 Date:  
 


